Water Tests Umpqua Testing Water Testing $2,928

Other Sun Country Engineering Civil Engineer $346.50

 Labor  Cross Connection  Technicians $24,745

Other  Various  Labor $1,124

  Testimony - P a g e  | 8

26. Q. PROVIDE THE UTILITY’S CURRENT CAPITAL STRUCTURE?

 A. The utility’s capital structure is:

Debt:

Original

Balance

Outstanding

Balance

Capital

Structure Cost

Weighted

Cost

W.K. Roats $160,000  $160,000  3.05% 7% 0.21%

City of Bend $1,400,000  $1,400,000  26.73% 6.5%  1.74%

 Equity: $3,677,568   70.22% 11.5% 8.07%

TOTAL DEBT & EQUITY $5,237,568   Rate of Return 10.03%

ROATS’ DOMESTIC OPERATING REVENUE REQUIREMENT

27. Q. FOR DOMESTIC SERVICES, PLEASE PROVIDE COMPLETE REVENUE

REQUIREMENTS FOR 1) REVENUES, 2) OPERATING EXPENSES, 3) OTHER

DEDUCTIONS, AND 4) PLANT AND RATE BASE.

 A-1.  Test period revenues, proposed revenue adjustments, and proposed revenue for domestic service are

shown below:

REVENUES

Balance per

Test Year

Proposed

Company

Adjustments

Adjusted

Results

Revenue-

Sensitive

Adjustments

Total All

Adjustments

Company

Proposed

Results

 Unmetered Water Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Residential Water Sales 790,675 29,874 820,549 267,103 296,977 1,087,652

 Commercial Water Sales 225,517 8,521 234,038 76,183 84,704 310,221

 Fire Protection 14,200 0 14,200 4,797 4,797 18,997

JUNIPER RESI Timber Rdge, Tillicum, Blue & Mtn Hi 220,793 8,342 229,135 74,587 82,930 303,722

The Pines 49,651 1,876 51,527 16,773 18,649 68,299

Crown Villa 9,914 375 10,289 3,349 3,724 13,638

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

Miscellaneous Fees Income (pass thru) 539 (539) 0 0 0

Cell Tower/Rent from Util. Property 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cross Connection Control Revenue 48,988 (48,988) 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL REVENUE 1,360,277 (539) 1,359,738 442,792 491,780 1,802,530

Explanation of Revenues:

 The Miscellaneous Revenues were removed because they represent a pass through of costs.

 The Cross Connection Control Revenue was proportionally spread across the residential and commercial

customers to give the customers the benefit of the revenues.

  Testimony - P a g e  | 9

A.-2  The revenue requirement for domestic operating expenses for domestic and fire service is shown below:

OPERATING EXPENSES

 Salaries and Wages - Employees 94,570 95,900 190,470 95,900 190,470

 Salaries and Wages - Officers 217,100 (27,409) 189,691 (27,409) 189,691

 Employee Pension & Benefits 75,469 15,768 91,237 15,768 91,237

 Purchased Water 0 29,353 29,353 29,353 29,353

 Telephone/Communications 11,179 (1,836) 9,343 (1,836) 9,343

 Purchased Power 117,321 40,019 157,340 40,019 157,340

Fuel for Power Production 0 0 0 0 0

Other Utilities 2,032 (334) 1,698 (334) 1,698

 Chemical / Treatment Expense 0 0 0 0

 Office Supplies 12,109 1,211 13,320 1,211 13,320

 Postage 977 482 1,459 482 1,459

 O&M Materials/Supplies 26,176 87,470 113,646 87,470 113,646

 Repairs to Water Plant 14,848 742 15,590 742 15,590

 Contract Svcs - Engineering 315 (52) 263 (52) 263

 Contract Svcs - Accounting 15,289 (2,511) 12,778 (2,511) 12,778

 Contract Svcs - Legal 9,374 (1,540) 7,834 (1,540) 7,834

 Contract Svcs - Management Fees 0 0 0 0

 Contract Svcs - Testing 5,463 (2,535) 2,928 (2,535) 2,928

 Contract Svcs - Labor 1,022 102 1,124 102 1,124

 Contract Svcs - Billing/Collection 19,253 9,112 28,365 9,112 28,365

 Contract Svcs - Meter Reading 0 0 0 0 0

 Contract Svcs - Other 8,841 884 9,725 884 9,725

 Rental of Building/Real Property 97,400 (1,418) 95,982 (1,418) 95,982

 Rental of Equipment 0 0 0 0

 Small Tools 948 95 1,043 95 1,043

 Computer/Electronic Expenses 3,659 366 4,025 366 4,025

 Transportation 36,142 7,228 43,370 7,228 43,370

 Vehicle Insurance 8,117 1,000 9,117 1,000 9,117

 General Liability Insurance 10,891 2,739 13,630 2,739 13,630

 Workers' Comp Insurance 5,906 4,433 10,339 4,433 10,339

 Insurance - Other 85 0 85 0 85

 Amortz. of Rate Case 0 2,127 2,127 2,127 2,127

 Gross Revenue Fee (PUC) 0 0 5,408 5,408 5,408

 Bad Debt Expense 0 0 0 0 0

 Cross Connection Control Program 22,495 2,250 24,745 2,250 24,745

 Training and Certification 1,570 658 2,228 658 2,228

 Consumer Confidence Report 0 0 0 0 0

 Miscellaneous Expense 13,329 (2,189) 11,140 (2,189) 11,140

Public Relations/Advertising 189 19 208 19 208

Wheeling Fee 12,589 1,259 13,848 1,259 13,848

Meter Chg Out Exp Amort 3 yrs 8,475 (5,650) 2,825 (5,650) 2,825

Other Expense 4 0 0 0 0 0

Other Expense 5 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 853,133 257,744 1,110,877 5,408 263,151 1,116,284

Explanation of Domestic Expenses:

Roat’s expenses associated with Juniper have been researched, analyzed, and separated between Juniper’s

domestic service and its irrigation service using the City of Bend’s records.  However, the City did not record data

in the same manner a regulated utility would.  The City’s records show only field labor and parts/materials.

Therefore, the relevant numbers Roats is using in its filing are the best available information.  This leaves a level

of uncertainty.  To compensate for the uncertainty, Roats has added a 10% increase to the expenses associated

[…]

A.-3  The revenue requirement for domestic other revenue deductions is shown below:

OTHER REVENUE DEDUCTIONS

 Depreciation Expense 136,081 0 136,081 0 136,081

Amort of Plant Acquisition Adjustment 0 0 0 0 0

 Amortization Expense 0 0 0 0

 Property Tax 14,759 22,738 37,497 22,738 37,497

 Payroll Tax 32,189 15,720 47,909 15,720 47,909

 Other 0 0 0 0 0

 Federal Income Tax 0 0 54,435 54,435 54,435

 Oregon Income Tax 0 0 27,315 27,315 27,315

Extraordinary Items Income Tax 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 1,036,162 296,201 1,332,363 87,158 383,359 1,419,521

  NET OPERATING INCOME 324,115 (296,741) 27,375 355,634 108,421 383,009

Explanation of Other Deductions:

 Property Tax Expense is updated to reflect additional property tax of $1,368.  In addition, property tax

associated with the Juniper purchase is $21,370.  The City of Bend determined this expense by using the

millage rate of 15.2631 times the purchase price.

  Testimony - P a g e  | 12

 Payroll Tax has been increased to reflect the 22.1% increase for current employees and the additional of a

new position.

A.-4 The revenue requirement for domestic Plant and Rate Base is shown below:

UTILITY PLANT & RATE BASE

Invested Utility Plant 5,847,599 5,847,599 0 5,847,599

+ CIAC 0 0 0 0 0

- Excess Capacity 0 0 0 0 0

Equals: Total Util. Plant 5,847,599 0 5,847,599 0 0 5,847,599

- Accum. Depr. Of INVESTED Plant 2,170,031 2,170,031 0 2,170,031

- Accum. Depr. Of CIAC 0 0 0 0 0

- CIAC 0 0 0 0 0

- Accum. Deferred Income Tax 0 0 0 0 0

+ Accum. Amort. Of CIAC 0 0 0 0 0

Equals: Net Invested Utility Plant 3,677,568 0 3,677,568 0 0 3,677,568

   Plus: (working capital)

+ Material & Supplies Inventory 50,000 0 50,000 0 50,000

+ Working Cash (Total Op Exp /12) 71,094 21,479 92,573 21,479 92,573

 EQUALS TOTAL RATE BASE 3,798,662 21,479 3,820,141 0 21,479 3,820,141

Rate of Return 0 0 10.03%

28. Q. PLEASE PROVIDE THE DETAIL FOR ALL INDIVIDUAL LINE ITEMS THAT MAKE

UP THE TOTAL REVENUES OTHER THAN WATER SALES.

 A. The following is an itemized list of all revenues other than water sales:

 Description of Revenue Other Than Water Sales.  Please specify. Annual Amount

Miscellaneous Fees (i.e. late fees, disconnections, field visits, etc.) $539

Backflow Prevention Device Services (if offered) $48,988

 Miscellaneous fees have been removed because they represent flow through revenues that are cost based.

 Roats proportionally allocated backflow prevention device services revenues to all residential and